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Mrs Rober} M. Hillisey, Directer
! Radiation Control Program
:

'
. Massachusetts Department of Public Health

,

305 South Street,7th Floor
; Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
i

! Dear Mr. Hallisey:

. Enclosed is the data on the fee collections for Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996 as requested in
; your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Richard Blanton of my staff. We regret that due i
2 to the various sources from which the data were obtained, we are unable to provide the

-information on computer disk, as you requested. In addition,' we are unable to provide a
i listing of future FY 1997 billings since the licensees to be billed and the amounts to be

!

|. billed will be affected by a variety of factors, i.e., the effective date of the final FY 1997 I

| fee rule, new licenses issued between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997, and j
j termination requests filed between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997. '

h We are aware of your concern that licensees in Massachusetts could be billed for a full
! years' annual fee by NRC, then again by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. As we

discussed earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the provisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which
,

provides that if a license is terminated within the first six months of the fiscal year (or in;

j. this case, transferred to the Commonwealth under the Agreement), the annual fee under
: Part 171 will be prorated by 50 percent. Thus,if the Agreement becomes effective on or
i before March 31,1997, the FY 1997 annual fee for alllicenses transferred to

i

'

j Massachusetts will be prorated 50 percent, while if the Agreement becomes effective after
; March 31,1997, the licensees would be billed for the full annual fee. We will continue to
j work with you to assure an equitable assessment of fees to Massachusetts licensees
; during this transition. Consistent with this effort, we have targeted March 21,1997,as
! the effective date for the Agreement.
4

3 If you have any further questions regarding the proration of fees, or the attached fee data,

|
please contact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415-2322,

!
sincerely,

,

,

Original Signed By4

| RICHAPiD L.'BANGART
I $2] Richard L. Bangart, Director j
! PDR Office of State Programs i

i

j Enclosure:
4 As stated
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Mrr Rebsrt M. H:llisey, Dircctor
Radiation Control Program
Massachusetts Department of Public He Jth
305 South Street,7th Floor
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

Dear Mr. Hallisey: .

Enclosed is the data on the fee cobections f ' Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996 as requested in |
your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Ric ard Blanton of my staff. We regret that due !

to the various sources from which the data as obtained, we are unable to provide the
'

information on computer disk, as;you request d. in addition,.we are unable to provide a
;

listing of future FY 1997 billings since the lic sees to be billed and the amounts to be '

' billed will be affected by a variety of factors, i ., the effective date of the final FY 1997
fee rule, new licenses issued between October ,1996, and March 31,1997,and
termination requests filed between October 1,11996, and March 31,1997.

\. i
We are aware of your concern that licensees in Massachusetts could be billed for a full
years' annual fee by NRC, then again by the Com'monwealth of Massachusetts. As we
discussed earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the prhvisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which
provides that if a license is terminated within the first six months of the fiscal year (or in
this case, transferred to the Commonwealth underjhe Agreement), the annual fee under :

Part 171 will be prorated by 50 percent. Thus,'if the' Agreement becomes effective on or !
before March 31,1997, the FY 1997 annual fee f alllicenses trcnsferred to !

Massachusetts will be prorated 50 percent, while if e Agreement becomes effective after .

March 31,1997, the lice'nsees would be billed for th , full annual fee. We will continue to |
work with you to assure an equitable assessment of fees to Massachusetts licensees i

during this transition. Consistent with this effort, we ave targeted March 21,1997,as i

the effective date for the Agreement.
t

If you have any further questions regarding the proratio of fees, or the attached fee data, i

please contact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415-2322.

Sincerely,

i

Director
'

Richard L. Bangart,.\amsOffice of State Prog !

:
3Enclosure:

As stated -
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: Mr. Robert M. Hallisey, Director
. |

I Radiation Control Program \ |

Massachusetts Department of Public Health
! 305 South Street,7th Floor \

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130 i
t

Dear Mr. Hallisey:

! Enclosed is the data on the fee collections for Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996 as requested in
i your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Richard Blanton of my staff. We regret that due

to the various sources from which the data was obtained, we are unable to provide the
information on computer disk, as you request'ed. In addition, we are unable to provide a

j listing of future FY 1997 billings since the licensees to be billed and the amounts to be
j billed will be affected by a variety of factors, f e., the effective date of the final FY 1997

r

; fee rule, new licenses issued between October,1,1996, and March 31,1997, and j
termination requests filed between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997. ''

We are aware of your concern that licensees in\
'

'

, Massachusetts could be billed for a full
: years' annual fee by NRC, then again by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. As we I

Idiscussed earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the provisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which,

; provides that if a license is terminated within the'first six months of the fiscal year (or in
4 this case, transferred to the Commonwealth under the Agreement), the annual fee under
i Part 171 will be prorated by 50 percent. Thus, if'the Agreement becomes effective on or

before March 31,1997, the FY 1997 annual fee for alllicenses transferred to |
'

.
Massachusetts will be prorated 50 percent, while if the Agreement becomes effective after

! March 31,1997, the licensees will be billed for the(full annual fee.
| \
| If you have any further questions regarding the proration of fees, or the attached fee data,

please ccntact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415 2322;

| Sincerely,

\:

Richard L. Bangart, Director
Crfice of State ograms

'
Enclosure: \

; As stated (
:
4
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t WASHINGTON, D.c. 20666-0001
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1

Mr. Robert M. Hallisey, Director
Radiation Control Program
Massachusetts Department of Public Health
305 South Street,7th Floor
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

Dear Mr. Hallisey:
i

Enclosed is the data on the fee collections for Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996 as requested in
your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Richard Blanton of my staff. We regret that due ,

to the various sources from which the data was obtained, we are unable to provide the
information on computer disk, as you requested. In addition, we are unable to provide a
listing of future FY 1997 billings since the licensees to be billed and the amounts to be
billed will be affected by a variety of factors, i.e., the effective date of the final FY 1997
fee rule, new licenses issued between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997, and
termination requests filed between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997.

We are aware of your concern that licensees in Massachusetts could be 'oilled for a full
yea' ' annual fee by NRC, then again by the Commonwealth of Massenusetts. As we
discussed earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the provisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which
provides that if a license is terminated within the first six months of the fiscal year (or in
this case, transferred to the Commonwealth under the Agreement), the annual fee under
Part 171 will be prorated by 50 percent. Thus, if the Agreement becomes effective on or
before March 31,1997, the FY 1997 annual fee for alllicenses transferred to
Massachusetts will be prorated |rcent, while if the Agreement becomes effective after
March 31,1997, the licensees

'I billed for the full annual fee. We_. v3h l Gm-fi n O
-[o pacy uh% yea-{c MwtL an ef udekle assessn*4 bf{ cts .-}s inessochuse/f$n
if you have any further questions regarding the proration of fees, or the attached fee data,
please contact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415 2322.

Sincerely, f
se.s deatfuh)i

,

hee
- p& , 9.

Richard 1.. Bangart, Director
Office of State Programs [ ' ye M

Enclosure:
As stated
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Mr. Robert M. Hallisey, Director
! Radiation Control' Program

Massachusetts Department of Public Healt .
305 South Street,7th Floor' +

i Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
<-4 ,

i 4
,

Dear Mr. Hallisey:

Enclosed is the data _ on the fee collections forg scal Years 1995 and 1996 as requested inFi

your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Richard Blanton of my staff. We regret that due
to the various sources from'which the data was obtained, we are unable to provide the
information on computer disk, as you requeste' . In addition, we are unable to provide ad i

listing of future FY 1997 billings since the licerisees to be billed and the amounts to be
billed will be affected by a variety of factors, i.e., the effective date of the final FY 1997 i

fee rule, new licenses issued between October J,1996, and March 31,1997,and ;

termination requests filed between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997.
|

We are aware of your concern that licensees in Massachusetts could be billed for a full
years' annual fee by NRC, then again by the ConImonwealth of Massachusetts. As we
discussed earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the phvisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which
provides that if a license is terminated within the first six months of the fiscal year (or in
this case, transferred to the Commonwealth under the Agreement), the annual fee under
Part 171 will be prorated by 50 percent. Thus,if Agreement becomes effective on or
before March 31,1997, the FY 1997 annual fee f alllicenses transferred to i

Massachusetts will be prorated 50 percent, while i he Agreement becomes effective after
March 31,1997, the licensees will be billed for the ull annual fee.

If you have any further questions regarding the prora ion of fees, or the attached fee data,
please contact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415-2322

Sincerely,

Richard L. Bar'}gart, Director
Office of State Programs

Enclosure:
As stated
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Mr. Robert M. Hallisey, Director 7 i,.

Radiation Cont'ol Program ~ * "
r >

Massachusetts Department of Public Health $ '

'

305 South, Street -

.

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
,

,

Dear Mr. Hallisey:

Enclosed is the data on the fee collehtions' for Fiscal Years 1995 snd 1996 as requested in
your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Richard planton of my staff. We regret that we
are unable to' provide the information on compute disk, as you requested, or to provide a
listing of the future 1997 billings.

We are aware of your concern that licensees in Massachusetts could be billed for a full
years' fee by NRC, then again by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. As we discussed
earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the provisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which provides that if
a license is terminated within the first six months o( the license term (or in this case,
transferred to the Commonwealth under the Agreen}ent), the annual fee under Part 171
will be prorated by 50%. Thus,if the Agreement becomes effective on or before March
31,1997, alllicensees transferred to Massachusettsiwill receive a 50% reduction of their
annual fee, while if the Agreement becomes effective after March 31,1997, the licensees
will be billed for the full annual fee. {

\

If you have any further questions regarding the proration of fees, or the attached fee data,
please contact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415-2322.

Sincerely, }

\
\
\

Richard L. Bangart, Director
Office of State \ Programs

Enclosure: k
As 'ated (
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; p b UNITED STATES
! !! NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

"
| WASHINGTON, D.C. 30eeNm01

\.ug |

January 29, 1997 !i

i l
4

+ Mr. Robert M. Hallisey, Director
Radiation Control Program

,

Massachusetts Department of Public Health,

; 305 South Street,7th Floor
} Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

| Dear Mr. Hallisey:

i

Enclosed is the data on the fee collections for Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996 as requested in
. your letter of December 9,1996, to Mr. Richard Blanton of my staff. We regret that due
! to the various sources from which the data were obtained, we are unable to provide the
! information on computer disk, as you requested. In addition, we are unable to provide a
j listing of future FY 1997 billings since the licensees to be billed and the amounts to be
1 billed will be affected by a variety of factors, i.e., the effective date of the final FY 1997

fee rule, new licenses issued between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997, andi

termination requests filed between October 1,1996, and March 31,1997.

We are aware of your concern that licensees in Massachusetts could be billed for a full
years' annual fee by NRC, then again by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. As we

;

discussed earlier, NRC staff plans to follow the provisions of 10 CFR 171.17, which ;

provides that if a license is terminated within the first six months of the fiscal year (or in
this casa, transferred to the Commonwealth under the Agreement), the annual fee under
Part !?! will be prorated by 50 percent. Thus, if the Agreement becomes effective on or
before March 31,1997, the FY 1997 annual fee for alllicenses transferred to
Massachusetts will be prorated 50 percent, while if the Agreement becomes effective after
March 31,1997, the licensees would be billed for the full annual fee. We will continue to
work with you to assure an equitable assessment of fees to Massachusetts licensees
during this transition. Consistent with this effort, we hava targeted March 21,1997,as
the effective date for the Agreement.

If you have any further questions regarding the proration of fees, or the attached fee data,
please contact me or Mr. Blanton at (301) 415-2322.

Sincerely,

|C Ih"lil

Richard L. Bangart, Directo[r
Office of State Programs ,

Enclosure:
As stated

. . .. --.


